

~\$

ITEM NO.34

REGISTRAR COURT.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21468/2011

LAILA CREDITS PVT LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IN DEFENCE OF ENVIRONMENT ANIMALS & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office report)
with

SLP(C) Nos.21477, 31581,30535,24826 and 30536/2011

(with office report)

Date: 26/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Milan Laskar, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Caveator-In-Person, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.21468/2011

It would not be out of place to mention here that on perusal of the record, it appears that respondent No.1 - Caveator-in-person was directed vide order dated 15.7.2011 to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Obviously, till date no compliance has been made by respondent No.1-in-person.

On behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 5, the learned Advocate, Mr.S. Anand, appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Balaji,
Item No.34 -2-

Advocate-on-Record has accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by the next date. Four weeks' time is granted.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the complete set of the pleadings on the learned counsel in a week's time and thereafter four weeks' time is granted to the said respondents for filing counter affidavit.

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.2, 4, 6 and 8 is awaited.

Respondent Nos.7 and 9 to 42 have been already deleted from the array of the respondents, as per the order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dated 21.11.2011.

SLP(C) No.21477/2011

In all there are 7 respondents.

Respondent No.1 - Caveator-in-person was directed vide order dated 15.7.2011 to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Obviously, till date no compliance has been made by respondent No.1-in-person.

Barring respondent No.3, remaining respondents are reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

Dasti report in respect of respondent No.3 is awaited.

Item No.34

-3-

SLP(C) No.31581/2011

In all there are 9 respondents, out of which barring respondent Nos.2, 7 and 8, the remaining respondents are reported to be duly and

properly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.2, 7 and 8 is awaited.

SLP(C) No.30535/2011

In all there are 8 respondents and barring respondent Nos.2 and 6, remaining respondents are reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.2 and 6 is awaited.

SLP(C) No.30536/2011

In all there are 8 respondents.

Respondent No.1 - Caveator-in-person was directed vide order dated 15.7.2011 to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Obviously, till date no compliance has been made by respondent No.1-in-person.

Barring respondent Nos.2, 6 and 7, remaining respondents are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Item No.34

-4-

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.2, 6 and 7 is awaited.

SLP(C) No.24826/2011

In all there are six respondents.

Respondent No.1 - Caveator-in-person was directed vide order dated 15.7.2011 to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Obviously, till date no compliance has been made by respondent No.1-in-person.

Barring respondent No.6, respondent Nos.2 to 5 are reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

Dasti report in respect of respondent No.6 is awaited.

List again on 15.11.2013.

		(M.A. SAYEED)
		REGISTRAR

rd